${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 22nd April, 2008

S.I. No.12

[Legal Notice No. 29]

THE HONIARA CITY ACT (No 2 of 1999)

THE HONIARA CITY (ELECTION OF MAYOR) ORDER 2008

IN exercise of the power conferred under section 72 of the Act, the Minister hereby makes the following Order.

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Honiara City (Election of Mayor) Order 2008 and shall come into force upon publication in the gazette.
- 2. Whereas the office of the Mayor became vacant under section 8(1) (a) and no provision is made for an election of a Mayor as a result of this vacancy, I hereby order that the election of the Mayor from the elected members of the Honiara City Council be held on the 29th day of April 2008.

Made at Honiara this twentieth-second day of April, 2008.

Hon. James Tora
Minister
MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.